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Open Access Transmission Tariff (OATT) Schedule
9-2 Financial Transmission Rights 

(FTR) Administration Service
9-3 Market Support (MS)

Service

9-1
Control Area 

Admin. Service
(per MWh)

9-2
FTR Service 

Component 1
(per FTR MWh)

9-2
FTR Service 

Component 2
(per FTR bid hour)

9-3
MS Service 

Component 1
(per MWh)

9-3
MS Service 

Component 2
(per bid/offer segment)

9-4 
Capacity Resource & 

Obligation Mgmt Service
(per MW Day)

January 0.221904 0.001688 0.000570 0.036700 0.017252 0.199011

February 0.256032 0.001785 0.000597 0.041472 0.018154 0.178431

March 0.303537 0.001734 0.000564 0.048420 0.017613 0.213830

April 0.298352 0.001598 0.000514 0.048340 0.017070 0.197648

May 0.308347 0.001605 0.000499 0.049673 0.019506 0.203617

June 0.227653 0.001605 0.000631 0.036387 0.016800 0.238181

July 0.215121 0.001578 0.000599 0.035008 0.017369 0.252051

August 0.232888 0.001474 0.000545 0.039458 0.018615 0.242867

September 0.256706 0.001319 0.000504 0.041377 0.015609 0.233934

September Update 0.272472 0.001400 0.000534 0.043845 0.016540 0.249178

October 0.305940 0.001371 0.000524 0.049021 0.016529 0.257942

November 0.277534 0.001316 0.000488 0.047080 0.016164 0.244907

December 0.266256 0.001441 0.000520 0.044905 0.017566 0.276539
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Schedule 9-PJMSettlement Rate
Component 1

(per Invoice)
Component 2a

(per MWh)
Component 2b
(per FTR MWh)

Component 2c
(per FTR bid hour)

Component 2d
(per MWh)

Component 2e
(per bid/offer segment)

Component 2f
(per MW Day)

January 76.117644 0.001634 0.000163 0.000055 0.000740 0.000348 0.012203

February 58.436371 0.001509 0.000136 0.000045 0.000674 0.000295 0.010424

March 69.699960 0.001904 0.000144 0.000047 0.000841 0.000306 0.011171

April 54.093998 0.001920 0.000134 0.000043 0.000856 0.000302 0.010624

May 83.576085 0.001955 0.000136 0.000042 0.000876 0.000344 0.010847

June 75.845963 0.001790 0.000167 0.000066 0.000803 0.000358 0.015643

July 57.242686 0.001409 0.000138 0.00052 0.000640 0.000318 0.013792

August 66.955630 0.001560 0.000130 0.000048 0.000704 0.000332 0.013541

September 53.176995 0.001716 0.000123 0.000047 0.000762 0.000288 0.013338

September Update 56.312146 0.001817 0.000130 0.000050 0.000807 0.000305 0.014124

October 69.630762 0.002030 0.000126 0.000048 0.000896 0.000302 0.014132

November 65.864810 0.001857 0.000123 0.000046 0.000814 0.000280 0.013864

December 65.240727 0.001817 0.000140 0.000050 0.000814 0.000318 0.016095


